Maharishi Vedic City
Minutes of a City Council Meeting
Wednesday, June 25, 2025, 2:30pm
City Hall, 1750 Maharishi Center Ave
Present: Mayor Rogers Badgett, City Council Members Chris Johnson, Leslee Goldstein, Tim Fitz-Randolph, Kathy Petersen, Maureen Wynne
Also Present: Nupur Maheshwari

The Mayor called the meeting to order.
1. Three Minutes of Silence—Three minutes of silence were observed.
2. Public Comments—None were heard.
3. Consider Approving Minutes— Maureen Wynne moved, Tim Fitz-Randolph seconded, to approve the minutes from the meeting held June 11, 2025. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
4. Consider Approving Receipts and Claims—Kathy Petersen arrived. Tim Fitz-Randolph moved, Kathy Petersen seconded, to approve the Receipts and Claims report, with the change of vendors to EQR LLC for Installing Posts/Solar Lights. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
5. Consider Treasurer’s Report—Leslee Goldstein moved, Tim Fitz-Randolph seconded, to approve the Treasurer’s Report for May 2025. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
6. Consider Security Camera Proposal—Postponed.
7. Consider Approving Matching Funds for Grant Application—Postponed.
8. Consider Final Rendering and Measurements for City Sign—Postponed.
9. Consider City Maintenance Needs—Postponed.
10. Discuss Residential Solar Installations—The Council discussed creating an ordinance governing residential solar installations.
11. Subcommittee Reports—None were given.
12. Mayor and Council Comments—Kathy Petersen spoke on the possibility of making a video to celebrate the renovated Maharishi Vedic Observatory.
The Mayor adjourned the meeting.

_____________________________
Rogers Badgett, Mayor

_____________________________
Nupur Maheshwari, City Clerk
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Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

June 12 - June 25, 2025

Receipts

Total, General Fund1070.00

Total, Special Revenue Funds3775.00

Total, Permanent Fund500.00

Total, Proprietary Funds4829.21

Total, Receipts10174.21

Claims

General Fund

Clear LiveTelephone25.75

EQR, LLCMowing85.00

Iowa League of CitiesMembership Dues398.00

Jorge's Lawn and LandscapingPlanting812.00

Maheshwari, NupurGas Reimbursement125.44

Maheshwari, NupurPayroll792.60

Marty Hulsebos PhotographyDesign Software147.00

Torres ConstructionRenovation Supplies279.93

Total, General Fund2665.72

Special Revenue Funds

EQR, LLCMowing535.00

Jorge's Lawn and LandscapingMowing1205.00

Marty Hulsebos PhotographyTrailhead Sign Design50.00

Total, Special Revenue Funds1790.00

Capital Projects

American Vinyl WorksPosts and Caps4869.27

EQR, LLCInstalling Posts/Solar Lights11000.00

Total, Capital Projects15869.27

Proprietary Funds

Maheshwari, NupurPayroll396.30

Total, Proprietary Funds396.30

Total, Claims20721.29
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		Maharishi Vedic City																		2:10 PM

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts																		06/25/2025

		June 12 - 25, 2025																		Accrual Basis

								Type		Date		Num		Name		Memo		Amount		Balance

				No item

								Deposit		06/17/2025						Rd Deposit		3,725.00		3,725.00

								Deposit		06/24/2025						W62.01 TR45 S2300.66		2,407.67		6,132.67

								Deposit		06/12/2025						S783 W1116.18		1,899.18		8,031.85

								Deposit		06/24/2025						G Rent		950.00		8,981.85

								Deposit		06/20/2025						RAAM Sale Deposit		500.00		9,481.85

								Deposit		06/20/2025						MVOB50 G75 W103.35 S261		489.35		9,971.20

								Deposit		06/25/2025						Sewer Deposit		203.01		10,174.21

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/25/2025		4720		Clear Live		G Long distance  Account #458236		-25.75		10,148.46

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/25/2025		4724		Maheshwari, Nupur (Vendor)		G Gas Mileage Reimbursement		-125.44		10,023.02

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/25/2025		4725		Marty Hulsebos Photography				-197.00		9,826.02

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/25/2025		4726		Torres Construction and Renovations LLC		G Renovation Materials		-279.93		9,546.09

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/25/2025		4722		Iowa League of Cities		G-Membership Dues		-398.00		9,148.09

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/25/2025		4721		EQR, LLC		G85 RUT535 Mowing		-620.00		8,528.09

								Paycheck		06/17/2025		4719		Maheshwari, Nupur				-1,188.90		7,339.19

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/25/2025		4723		Jorge's Lawn and Landscaping		RD265 G812 MVOB940		-2,017.00		5,322.19

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/25/2025		4727		American Vinyl Works		CAP Fence Posts and Caps		-4,869.27		452.92

				Total no item														452.92		452.92

		TOTAL																-452.92		-452.92
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Council

		Maharishi Vedic City

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

		June 12 - June 25, 2025

		Receipts

				General Fund

						Rent		950.00

						Trash/Recycling		120.00

				Total, General Fund				1070.00



				Special Revenue Funds

						RUT		3725.00

						Trails Donation		50.00

				Total, Special Revenue Funds				3775.00



				Permanent Fund

						RAAM Sales		500.00

				Total, Permanent Fund				500.00



				Proprietary Funds

						Sewer Payments		3547.67

						Water Payments		1281.54

				Total, Proprietary Funds				4829.21

		Total, Receipts						10174.21



		Claims

				General Fund

						Clear Live		Telephone		25.75

						EQR, LLC		Mowing		85.00

						Iowa League of Cities		Membership Dues		398.00

						Jorge's Lawn and Landscaping		Planting		812.00

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Gas Reimbursement		125.44

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Payroll		792.60

						Marty Hulsebos Photography		Design Software		147.00

						Torres Construction		Renovation Supplies		279.93

				Total, General Fund						2665.72



				Special Revenue Funds

						EQR, LLC		Mowing		535.00

						Jorge's Lawn and Landscaping		Mowing		1205.00

						Marty Hulsebos Photography		Trailhead Sign Design		50.00

				Total, Special Revenue Funds						1790.00



				Capital Projects

						American Vinyl Works		Posts and Caps		4869.27

						Prosper Construction, LLC		Installing Posts and Solar Lights		11000.00

				Total, Capital Projects						15869.27



				Proprietary Funds

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Payroll		396.30

				Total, Proprietary Funds						396.30

		Total, Claims								20721.29









Courier

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

		June 12 - June 25, 2025



		Receipts

				Total, General Fund				1070.00



				Total, Special Revenue Funds				3775.00



				Total, Permanent Fund				500.00



				Total, Proprietary Funds				4829.21

		Total, Receipts						10174.21



		Claims

				General Fund

						Clear Live		Telephone		25.75

						EQR, LLC		Mowing		85.00

						Iowa League of Cities		Membership Dues		398.00

						Jorge's Lawn and Landscaping		Planting		812.00

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Gas Reimbursement		125.44

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Payroll		792.60

						Marty Hulsebos Photography		Design Software		147.00

						Torres Construction		Renovation Supplies		279.93

				Total, General Fund						2665.72



				Special Revenue Funds

						EQR, LLC		Mowing		535.00

						Jorge's Lawn and Landscaping		Mowing		1205.00

						Marty Hulsebos Photography		Trailhead Sign Design		50.00

				Total, Special Revenue Funds						1790.00



				Capital Projects

						American Vinyl Works		Posts and Caps		4869.27

						EQR, LLC		Installing Posts/Solar Lights		11000.00

				Total, Capital Projects						15869.27



				Proprietary Funds

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Payroll		396.30

				Total, Proprietary Funds						396.30

		Total, Claims								20721.29






